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these small savings conrtibutions through institutional agencies, insist on their own personnal relatives by way of agencies?

J\lr. Speaker: That is a different thing altogether.

"" ~ : q'Tw.; n: ..... r<fr.,- ~ ~1'f<r
~ ;;rffir ~, f~<:it ;;fr "fRIT ~ I

~ if ~ ~ffi ~i<: ;f,r fq;lT<: ~T ~, if<IT
~ ~T ;r~T ~ fif\' lii! ~'~.tT ;;nrr;;(f
it q <r~ 'fi"{ <'iT1Ji ~ ? - lflT<: lii! m?:T
~. ".) fip ~ iif<'!: ~ f<FliT I'flrr ~ ,

Shrl Bh3g3vati: J ('"n:1ot say how that money is recovered because these are matters dealt with by the Finance Ministry. I can only answer such qu~tions as relate to the P. & T.
Department.

Pric.e of Sugar
-1-

r Sltri K. N. Pandey:
I Shri Bishwanath Roy:

.118'7. ~ Shri D. C. Sharma:
I Shrl B. N. Kureel:
Sl:~; Balmiki:

Will the Minister of Food and AgrIculture be pleased to state:

(8) whether it is a fact that the minimum price of sugar announced by him on 17th April, 1963 for different Zones is based on the cost of production in the respective regions;

(b) if so, the cost of production of sug-ar in each region; and

(c) how much profit per' maund of sugar has been allowed to the industcy fixing the price for each region?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the l\'Iinlster of Food and Agriculture (Shri Shinde): (a) Government have fixed maximum and not mmunum prices of sugar in all States. These are not bazed on cost of production alone, but also having regard to prices prevailing during February-March and the interests of consumers.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Shri K. N. Pandey: Is it a fact that the duration of the current crushing season in the northern areas consisting of UP, Bihar and Punjab is about 90 days only as gainst 145 days during the last season? If so, to what extent has the shorter duration affected the cost of production and level of employment?

Shri Shinde: It is true that Ole duration of the season in respect of th.. northern sugar factories is less than in other regions of the country.
But all these factors have been taken into account by the Tariff Commission while evolving the cost structure of SLIgar. The Government of India have also arrived at the decision about the pri~e of sugar on the basis of the advice tendf!red by the Tariff Commission.

Shri K. N. Pandey: Is it a fact that the average cost of production at suga!" in East UP and Bihar and Punjab regions for the current season is Rs. 41.58, Rs. 41.97 and Rs. 42.34
respectively? If so, are the control prices for these regions and sub-regions adequate to recover the cost?

Shri Shinde: If the hon. Member is
!'eferring to East UP, the season in East UP this yell!' has been about 90 days, and the cost structure evolved by the Tariff Commission takes into consideration the season of a duration of 90 days. It includes 12 per cent return on capital employed; it also includes the profit margin that is necessary for the industry and is considered by the Tariff Commission, to be given to the industry.

Shrl D. C. Sharma: The poiicy of fixing minimum and maximum prices has not worked well as our ordinary experience shows, and it has led to shortage of sugar, black-marketing in sugar, hoarding of sugar . . .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. He should come to the question now.
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Shr'l D.C. Sharma: Therefore, I want to know from the hon. Minister whether they will fix an average price which should be prevalent in almost all States of India so that the consumer does not suffer from these ills.

Shri Shinde: The price has been evolved mainly taking into consideration the interests of the consumer as well as Dther interests concerned.

Shri Inder S. Malhotra: In the determination of the price of any commodity, the cost of production is a very important factor. What are the difficulties before Govern.ment due to which the price cannot be based on the cost of production?

Shri Shinde: As I have already submitted, the price is based on cost of production plus 12 per cent return on capital employed.

Shrl Tyagi: What is the minimum and maximum profit guranteed to sugar millowners? May I know if the same percentage or some percentage is guaranteed to the sugarcane growers also? Because, I understand sugarcane is being taken from the growers on the sucrose content, that means, on cost of production. Is any profit guanmteed to the cultivators as well?

Mr. Speaker: He has answered it.

Shri Tyagl: No. He did not.

Mr. Speaker: He might answer it again. The Member says that . .

Shri Shinde: Now, at present, the cane price is based on the sugar content, recovery basis. That has nothing to do with the profit margin that is allowed to the sugar industry.

Shri Tyagl: That is what am objecting to. How is this partial treatment meted out to the industry when the cultivators are not guaranteed any profit?

Mr. Speaker: He should not get angry with me on that.

Shrl Tyagl: I have to see towards you; I am sorry.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Bhagwat Jha
Azad.

Shri Tyagl: May I submit, Sir, the interests of the cultivators are not. being looked into at all. Therefore, we as representatives of the cultivators must raise this.

I\'lr. Speaker: He wanted infonnation; that has been given. If he is not satIsfied with the policy that the Government is pursuing and wants to argue. he will have a different opportunity.

Shri Tyagi: May I humbly put it. how is it that some margin of profit. has been guaranteed to the urban people, meaning thereby those whD are mill-owners, but the same margin of profit is not guaranteed to the cultivators as well in fixing their pric('?

The Minister of State in the Ministry Food and Agriculture (Or. Ram Subhag Singh) : Last year this matter was referred to in this House.
You will remember tha t 13st year, the season was unusually large. At that tJlnc, many hon. Members said that the growers should be given higher prices. But, the cane growers could not get higher pr:ces. So, this year too the complaint is that the sugar factories are not being given prices for their sugar on the basis of their cost of prodUction and the cost ot production, it is said, has gone up because the crushing season was less.
There is something which contradicts each other. Therclore, I fully agree that because the cane growers get only on the recovery basis, we had to give this concession that they should fe,,1 free to give their cane to gur or' khandsari industry. So they get " higher price. It shall be our ende avour to protect the growers as w<
as the consumers' interests. We won':
allow the growers to suffer.

Shri Bhapat .Jha Azad: May r know, if in spite of the reasonable cost of production nnd the reasonable profit given to the mill-owners as the MinIster himself has stated. whether with the rising of prices of sugar in all parts of the country over the maximum price fixed by the hon.
Minister, in the hon. Minister's opinion, the interests of the consumers are being served and if they want to bring down prices?

Dr. Ram Subhng Singh: Actually, there is no sugar shortage. Because, we had a balance of about 12 lakh I,,"s, and this year. even if we say th3t the production was Jess, it is over 21 lakh tons. In all. at present, sugar is somewhere near about 30 lakh tons in our country. If we give 8 margin for the quantity of sugar which we shal! be exporting, even then, there is about 25 or 26 lakh tons of sugar with us. So, this artificial scarcity has been created by having in mind that the international prices have gone up and so we should earn greater profit. We shall see that a curb is put on this prOfit-making tendency. '

An Bon. Member: How?
Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Because, we shal! set up fair price shops if need be. All the State Governments have been authotised to take suitable action against persons who are not dealing properly in sugar either with regard to dealers or retailers.
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Shri S. M. Banerjee: I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether it has been brought to his notice that after he placed the Sugar Control Rules on the Table of the House, sugar has gone underground and is being sold at Rs. 1:50 and Rs. 1.75
even in U.P., where there are the maximum number of sugar factories;
if so" what steps have been taken, what apparatus has been evolved by the State Government, and w;,)' so much delay has taken place.

Dr. Ram Subhar Slnrh: The apparatus has been set up. It the hon.
Member has any city or any particu" lar area in mind, he may kt us know and we shall immediately take steps.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: It is so in the whole of U.P. and it has come in bold letters in the ncwspapers.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: He can give examples.

Shri Kapur Sing!!: Can this House have a precisc break-up of the price structure into cost of production, State levies and private profit,?

Mr. Speaker: All this?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: As stated by my collcague in reply to a pr.:!vious supplementary, this price has bren fixed not exactly on cost of production basis, because Wl' do not want that the cane growrr should be made to suffer. and so only 12 per ccnt return has bern provided for thn capita!
that has been spent on t~" industry.
The other recommendations of the
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Tariff Commission have also b~n

"taken into account.

Shri Kapur Singh: My question bas not been answered.

Mr. Speaker: That cannot probably be answered. He wants the break-up of all this.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: 1 require notice for that, because that is a matter of greater detail.

Shrimati Reno Chakravartty: May
I know whether Government is considering reintroducing the old method of giving limited supplies per head through fair price and ration shops, which was effective last time, in view 'Of the fact that eV<'n in a State like West Bengal the price of sugar is
.going up?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: As wa", stated yesterday by the han. Food and Agriculture Minister, we have been issuing a quarterly quota of 125,000 tons, and. that is going to be increased if the State so desires. We
-shall also resort to the procedure that the han. Member just now referred to if need be.

'llf "0 ;no f~~T : 'flIT 1f1.I";fi'k-
~ If o"<ft ° , ~ lTo <fto 1f";;fTil"

f~ ~ ~" ~'I' ~ it; f ... ~ l;nr.,~
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·v4'r Ofl ~~ f'l'''lifm ott If~ ~ ~ m-'f
lflftit em::<t ifr ~cr it; 1IlT"<ifT If1: <r~i'f
!~ ott If{ ~, ~ ~'1r i''n1ft ~ 'r
'IiW, ~'I' fulfr ~T mer ~ If ji ,..) <r; r
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~iiWir ~~ I

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May I know if the han. Minister is aware that the representatives of the All-India Sugar Mi!1s Association in one of their recent meetings have ieclarcd that if the price of sugarcane is incre:lsed by four annas and if thE' disparity in the fixation of prices is not removed, there are very many chances that there will be a shortfall of 30,000 tons in the coming year and some of the sugar mills also will be closed? If the answer is in the affirmative, what action is Government taking to see that this situation does not arise?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: I do not fully share the views that have been expressed by the MilJ Owners ASIiiiO-
ciation as has been disclosed by 'the han. Member, because nobody had prevented them from paying higher prices for the cane that they purchased. The cane was diverted to gur and khands3Il'i bl'cause the cane growers got higher prices. As for Ulti.~
shortfall of 30 lakh tons, the total quantity of sugar that is produced in India is only about 30 lakh tons.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: 30,000 tons.

Dr. Ram Subhac Slna'h: Weare not going to be guided exactly by that advice Jx.cause !>ugarcane price is the minimll'l1l, and they could Ihave paiel the maxrmum price but they did not pay.

>Jfr f~'I'~ :.q;;ry;:r;rr ~i'fT ~
f'f "Til" 'qT;fr ott ... ~ srmr ~ 1ft
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Shri P. Venkatasubbalah: May I know whether it is; a fact that the indecision and hesitancy of the Government to face realities regarding the cost of production has resulted in t!b.e
8Ugar scarcity?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: The cost
Of production of sugar this year ha.>
been based chiefly On the cost Of pro-
~CtiOll dring .the previoUs season and one can say as was stated by Shn Kashinath Pandey that tJhe seaSOn was a little le"s. Whe.'1 the season is a little larger no conression is given to the canegrow<.:r. So, when it is less,
.the cane growers and the consumers should make it up.

Shrl. S1hivaji Rao S. Deshmukh: What was the basis for fixing of sugar prices? Is it a fact that regional prices of sugar were fixed on the basis of frl'ight difference from sugar surplus States to sugar deficit States and is it also a fact that a uniform pattern of sugar pricl' fixation would amount to a tax on efficiency in the opinion of the Tariff Commission?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: The Tariff Commission's advice /has always been taken into consideration and it shall receive our serious consideration in future also . . (Interruptions.)

Shrt Sonavane: Is it a fact that Maharashtra produces Mghest sugar content in India because of the efficient working of the factories and the preference in transport to other areas isactig as a dl'terrent to more production Of sugar?

Dr. Ram Subhag Sl.ngh: Actually it is not correct Uhat Maharashtra mills
&re getting less price because in Mahar,i.Shtra the fIXed price is Rs. 41 per maund wher~as in Bihar it is Rs. 40.1i0;
in U.P. Rs. 40.50; in Punjab Rs. 41.
in West Bengal Rs. 40.50. There are different rates for different States ..••
(Interruptions.)

Mr. Speaker: Order, !>rder. I 8m calling Hcm Barua.

Shri Hem Barua: The hon. Minister said that there was an artificial sugar famine •.. (Interruptions.)

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

Shri lIari Vislmu KamaUh: Today is the last day, Sir, they want to put so~ questions.

Mr. Speaker: Thdt is why I have allowl'd half an nour for this one question.

Shri n,,;n a.tru:t: On account Jf the artificial sugar famine, which the hOD-Minister has himself admitted :here has been an exorbitant ris~ in the price of sugltr to Rs. 130 or Rs. 140 per bag Of 100 kilos. The priCe of sugar in Assam is the highest in the country. May I know what immediate steps haVe been taken by Government to ci;v'ck the rise in prices. with special attention to the interest of th" under-developed State of Assam.

Dr. Ram ,Suhhag Singh: I shall consult the -Assam Government and if they want we shaH send some sugar to put a curb on the prices. But I do not agrE'e that the price is as exorbitant as the Ihon. Member has stated.
If the priCe is higli we shan try to bring it down.

Shri Tyagi: Is it not a fact that thoce were numerous enquiries into t.he cost structure of sugar either through the Tariff Commission or otlher organisations and may I know if thl' Government has ever agreed to make an assessment Of the rising cost of productiOn of sugarcane? If so, may I know what is the result of their en-
quirv Or whether that is not taken into· account at all? Let the matter be clarified before the country.
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Dr, Ram Subhag Sin&fh: I am going to give full consideration to this tad, because the cost ot production Of the cultivators is going up, because they require so many essential thin.gs and the prices of those things have gone up.
So, naturally, we shall have to pay attention to that and I Shall do that.

Shrl Tyagi: Has any enquiry been made?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Not yet;
later on it will be made.

Some lion Members rose-Mr. Speaker: I have allowed 20

minutes on this question. Next question.

Kolal'hat Bridge

+
-1188 f Shri Subodh Ilansd:t;

. l.. Shri S. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

Ca) whetlher there is any proposal to onstrueL another RaHway bridge at Kolaghat on South Eastern Railway;

(b) if so, when this decisiOn was taken;

(c) the reason for construction of another Rail bridge at that place; and

(d) whether the plan and estimate have been prepared and if so, 1l1e ltotal amount estimated for that purpos~?

The Deputy Minister in the Mionistry
01 Railways eShrl S. V. Ramaswamy):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) November, 1962.

(el The new bridge near Kolaghat over Rupnarayan river is required in connection with Uhe laying of a third line between Santragachi and Panch-
kura.

Cd)' Plans and estimate are under preparation. Tthe total cost of providing the third line including the bridge over Rupnarayan river is estimated to be approximately Rs. 12 crores including approximately Rs. 3 crores fOlr th~.
new bridge.

Shri Subodh Hansda: May I know whether tihis bridge will be financed and constructed from internal resources or outside resources will be utilised and it so, what is the quantum Of help that will be necessary for this purpose?

.shri S. V. Ramaswamy: T,', cl)nstruction of these bridges require .
special steel and this may have to be' imported. I do not 'have the exact figures now.

Shri Subodb llaruida: May I know when it is likely to start construction
Of this bridge?

Shrl S. V. Ramaswamy: As soon as the materials are gathered the estimates and plans are ready, it will commence.

Shri S. C. Samanta: Is it not a fact that within a few yards of the construction of ~he exiting bridge, a road bridg,_, is being built under the Ministry of Transport? May I know whether ,the Transport Ministry and the Railway Ministry have consulted eaeh other as to the necessity of a raU-
cwn-riad bridge, before constructing this particular bridge here?

Shri. S. V. Ramaswamy: I am not aware of any discussion between 1lhe Railway Ministry and the Ministry of Transport. So faT as this project is c::mccrnc-cl, it is expected ultimately to havE' :I double line to meet the increased rail traffic.

Sbrl D. C. Sharma: I have great
.<ymprathy for my Bengali friends, but may I know why it has been found to be necessary to have three bridges-
2 rail bridges and 9nother bridge for r03d transpor'~wh"r"as On the Jamuna, We have only one bridge·
which ~ also not very helpful?

